
Governance and Audit Committee

Report of: 
Councillor A Stokes - Cabinet Member for Finance

Report to:

Date:

Subject:

Governance and Audit Committee

29th June 2017

Outturn Position 2016/17 CFM418

Decision
Proposal:

None

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member:

Cllr A Stokes, Cabinet member for Finance

Report author:

Reviewed by:

Signed off by:

Authorised for 
distribution:

Richard Wyles – Corporate Finance Manager
01476 406210 – r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk

Daren Turner – Strategic Director Corporate
01476 406301 – d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk

Cllr A Stokes, Cabinet member for Finance

Cllr A Stokes, Cabinet member for Finance 14th June 2017

SUMMARY
This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the Council’s 
outturn position for the financial year 2016/17.  It covers revenue and capital 
expenditure for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that Members of the Governance and Audit Committee:

1. Review and approve the Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated 
appendices for 2016/17.

2. Approve the set-a-sides and reserve movements as detailed in the report.

3. Approve the Capital slippages from the 2016/17 Capital Programme as detailed 
in the report.

mailto:r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:d.turner@southkesteven.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND TO REPORT;

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2016/17 of both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account.  It 
covers:

 Revenue outturn 2016/17

 Capital outturn 2016/17

 Commentary on the revenue and capital outturn

 Commentary and review of reserves and a reserves statement
   

The original base budget for 2016/17 was approved by Council on 29th February 
2016 for both the capital and revenue budgets including General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account.

1.2 A separate report will be presented to the Committee at this meeting which will 
provide details of the Statement of Accounts and will be produced in compliance 
with the Account and Audit Regulations.  The Statement of Accounts must be 
published by 30 September 2017 following the audit of the statements which is 
undertaken by external audit (KPMG). 

1.3 A primary source of information for the production of the Statement of Accounts 
is the Revenue and Capital Outturn position.  This report provides a summary of 
the outturn position together with a commentary of significant variances to the 
budgeted position.

 
1.4 This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with the detail of the 

Councils outturn position for the financial year 2016/17. In order to comply with 
International Financial Reporting Standards a number of technical accounting 
entries are required to be made which can create significant variances.  The 
report attempts to ensure that, through explanation and presentation, the final 
account figures can be reconciled back to the original budget set by Council.

1.5 General Fund Revenue Account 2016/17 details can be found at table 1 and 
the variance narrative is provided at section 2.1 and at Appendix A.

1.6 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) details can be found at table 4 and the 
variance narrative is provided at section 2.2 and at Appendix B.

1.7 General Fund Capital Programme has an outturn of £1.608M compared with 
an updated budget of £11.802M.  Commentary on individual scheme progress 
is contained in section 2.4 of the report. The programme was revised as part of 
the budget setting process and undergoes regular monitoring to ensure the 
individual projects are delivered within the allocated budgetary sums.  Details of 
the full programme are contained at Appendix C.



1.8 The Housing Investment Programme (HIP) shows an outturn position of 
£5.743M compared to an updated budget of £9.700M. Commentary on 
individual scheme progress is contained in section 2.5 of the report. Details of 
the full programme are contained at Appendix C page 3.

1.9 General Fund (Revenue) Variance Analysis 

2.0 The priority headings showing budget and outturn are detailed below:

    Table 1

Priority
2016/17 
Original 

Base
£’000

2016/17
Adjusted

Base
£’000

2016/17
Draft 

Outturn
£’000

2016/17
Variance

(Adjusted)
£’000

1 Growth 523 511 169 (341)

2 Environment 6,379 6,361 6,026 (335)

3 Culture 2,885 2,958 3,104 146

4 Housing 1,088 1,137 1,154 16

5 Corporate 4,551 4,459 4,253 (206)

6 Capital Charges 0 0 246 246

7 Accounting Adjustments 
– IAS19

0 0 177 177

8 Net Cost of Services 
Total

15,426 15,426 15,129 (297)

9 Removal of Accounting 
Adjustments*

(423) (423)

10 Adjusted Net Cost 
Total

15,426 15,426 14,706 (720)

11 Net use of reserves and 
grants to fund 
expenditure

(473) (473)

12 Contribution to reserves 
and specific grants

1,193 1,193

13 Restated General 
Fund Total

15,426 15,426 15,426 0

Notes:

Line 6 – this line shows the additional capital charges above the budgeted 
amounts that reflect changes in asset valuations

Line 7 – this line shows the employee pension costs in accordance with 
accounting requirements

Line 9 – there are a number of accounting entries that are charged at cost of 
service level, in accordance with accounting requirements, but which will be 



either financed from specific reserves or are non-cashable entries only such as 
depreciation.  

Line 11 - during the financial year there has been expenditure incurred that has 
been met from utilising specific reserves in accordance with their permitted use.  
Specific revenue expenditure that has been incurred will be funded from the 
following:  maintenance reserve (£134K), transformation reserve (£100K), 
tourism reserve (£10K), Building control (£37K), New Burdens grant (£25K), 
Neighbourhood planning grant (£22K), capacity funding (£109K), Heritage 
lottery funding (£16K) and Hardship fund (£20K). Details of these movements 
are shown in Appendix D.

Line 12 – a breakdown of the proposed contribution to reserves is shown below:
 

Table 2

Reserve/Grant Heading Contribution to Reserve 
£’000

Stamford Arts Centre 52
Community Fund 40
Specific Grants:
Individual Electoral Registration 
Garden village
Historic England
Grantham Growth

18
214
87
69

Insurance Reserve 100
Local Priorities Reserve 613
Total 1,193

2.0.2 Set-a-sides (created from 2015/16 outturn)

As part of the closedown of the accounts for 2015/16 a number of specific set-
asides (reserves) were established to fund specific activities that were budgeted 
to be undertaken during 2015/16. It was agreed to provide the reserves in the 
2016/17 budget framework and the details and associated expenditure is shown 
in the table below: 

Table 3

Description Set-a-
Side
£’000

Outturn
£’000

Balance
£’000

1 Property Development 22 22 0
2 People & Organisational 

Development
33 13 20

3 Venues & Facilities 11 11 0
4 Spatial & Economic 

Development
10 10 0

Total 76 56 20



Notes:

Line 2 – The learning and development programme will continue into 2017/18 
and the balance of £20k has been transferred to a specific reserve to facilitate 
this. 

2.1 Summary of Key Variances

In order to understand outturn at service level which is shown at Table 1 (lines 1 
– 5) the following commentary provides a summary of the key variances by 
Council priority heading that can be referenced at Appendix A. The relevant line 
number is provided for ease of reading 

2.1.1 Growth

Car Parks – (line 3) There is an overall increase in income of £87k as a result of 
higher than budgeted pay & display ticket sales. This has offset additional costs 
of £25k that have been incurred in relation to enforcement and supervisory 
costs that have resulted from a temporary contract change.

Development Management – (line 5) Following an increase in the number of 
enquiries from larger development sites income from Pre Application Advice is 
up by £18k. Grant income of £214k for the Garden Village has been received 
during the year and will be utilised to fund specialist works to facilitate the 
application.  Specialist consultancy costs of £109k have been funded by 
capacity grant funding received in 2015/16 (this is shown in the reserve 
movements). 

Markets – (line 9) There has been a reduction of income at each of the sites in 
year (Grantham £27k, Stamford £13k, Bourne £3k) as a result of challenging 
trading activities and an increase in operational costs resulting in a combined 
overspend. An agreed reduction in the market rights charge for holding the 
weekly Grantham market has been re-invested in special events during the year 
in order to promote and reinvigorate attendance. 

Additional income of £104k has been received in respect of dilapidations at 
Council owned commercial premises at Northfields, Market Deeping. This has 
subsequently been sold by the Council (line 11).

Planning Policy – (line 12) Re-phasing of the Local Plan has led to an under 
spend of (£50K). This will be transferred back to the Economic Development & 
Growth reserve and used to fund future specialist Local Plan preparatory works.

The workforce efficiency target of £38k has been met for the ‘Growth’ priority 
heading through controlled management of vacancies throughout the year.

2.1.2 Environment

Environmental Services –(lines 1,12,17) During the year a large proportion of 
specialist inspection work has been undertaken utilising in-house resources 
rather than using sub-contractors resulting in savings of £35k.



Flood Prevention – (line 11) there has been a review of the programme of 
works which has resulted in specific flood prevention works which will be 
undertaken during 2017/18 using funding of (£40k) received from a third party.

Footpath Lighting – (line 13) a reduction in repairs to column and street lamps 
has resulted in savings of £40k during the year. 

Street Care Services – (lines 30, 31) There has not been any increases to the 
fuel duty rate in 2016/17 which has resulted in an under spend of (£60k) and 
vehicle repair costs were lower than budgeted (£20k) due to efficiencies 
achieved from procurement activities.  Additional green waste income (£84k) 
has been received with 26,330 households renewing their annual subscription 
and 1,180 new households joining the service. 

The workforce efficiency target of £36K has been met for the ‘Environment’ 
priority heading through controlled management of vacancies throughout the 
year.

2.1.3 Culture

Arts and Events – (line 1) Leisure and cultural events that have been held at the 
Meres Leisure Centre during the year have shown a reduction in the profit 
margin from a budgeted 30% to an actual margin of 4% (£18k reduction). In 
order to enhance the event facilities, £20k of specialised lighting equipment has 
been procured for the Meres shows which will be funded by the maintenance 
reserve.

Leisure Centres – (lines 3, 4, 6, 12) Additional premise repair costs of £30k will 
be funded from the maintenance reserve and £98K of grant funding was 
received to fund the continued works on the 3G football pitch.

Miscellaneous Property – (line 9) The Council did not secure any commercial 
investments during the year that were in line with approved policy, as a result 
the budget £200k for property income was not achieved.

Stamford Arts Centre – (line 11) A contribution of £52k from a local inheritance 
has been received which will be used to fund future improvements at the centre. 
Additional premise repair costs of £40K will be funded from the Maintenance 
reserve.

2.1.4 Housing

Homelessness – (line 2) Preventative measures have been undertaken to 
reduce the need for emergency accommodation resulting in an under spend of 
£21K.

Private Sector Housing – (line 5) There are a number of expenditure items 
under this service heading that fall within the category of REFCUS (revenue 
expenditure funded from capital under statute).  These items specifically relate 
to discretionary facilities grants and housing assistance grants.



The workforce efficiency target of £53K has been met for the ‘Housing’ priority 
heading through controlled management of vacancies throughout the year.

2.1.5 Corporate

Corporate Costs – (line 4) 

Community Fund – the number of applications received during the year was 
less than the budgeted levels and reduced the funding awarded by £71K from 
the budget of £200K.  In accordance with the Council decision, in setting the 
2017/18 budget, the community fund reserve balance will be set at £150K for 
the financial year 2017/18. 

There have been costs incurred during the year in respect of progressing the 
formation of the Local Authority Controlled Company (£24K) and the 
preparatory work with respect to the Lincolnshire devolution combined authority 
(£76K). These costs will be met from the Transformation reserve (see Appendix 
D).

A review of empty homes across the District has continued to be undertaken 
during the year. The review has used internal resources rather than procuring 
external support resulting in a saving of £30K.

Centralisation of budgets – (lines 15, 26) during the year a number of 
centralised service budget areas including, printing, ICT and postage, have 
reduced costs by £79K reflecting procurement efficiencies.

The workforce efficiency target of £243K has been met for the ‘Corporate’ 
priority heading through controlled management of vacancies throughout the 
year.

2.2 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – Variance analysis 

2.2.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a 'ring fenced' account and relates to 
the Council's Landlord functions. Revenue raised by rents and service charges 
must be sufficient to match expenditure. A summary table is provided below 
and in detail at Appendix B.



Table 4

2.2.2 Dwelling rents and other income – the performance of the collection of rents 
has been sustained during this financial year by utilising focused collection 
methods and early interventions with tenants who show early signs of difficulty 
meeting their tenant obligations with respect to rent payments. 

  
2.2.3 Repairs and maintenance – this budget covers expenditure on a range of 

work areas including structural improvements, insulation, painting, disabled 
adaptations, asbestos, gas servicing and maintenance as well as reactive and 
void repairs. The under spend is mainly due to delays in re-procuring 
contracts, reduced demand requirements, and lower void numbers restricting 
access to carry out certain works.

2.2.4 Supervision and Management (Special) – this budget covers services 
relating to some but not all HRA tenants. It includes homelessness dwellings, 
sheltered housing schemes and grounds maintenance. The under spend of 
£33K is mainly due to lower utility costs at the sheltered housing schemes.

  2016/17 2016/17 2016/17
 Adjusted  Outturn  Variance 
  Base  Adjusted 
  £'000 £'000  £'000 
   
  INCOME  
1  Dwelling Rents (25,212) (25,195) 17
2  Non Dwelling Rents (296) (282) 14
3  Charges for Services and Facilities (594) (585) 9
4  Other Income (65) (65) 0
5  TOTAL INCOME (26,167) (26,127) 40

 
 
EXPENDITURE  

6  Repair and Maintenance 8,234 7,713 (521)
7  Supervision and Management - General 2,527 2,629 102
8  Supervision and Management - Special 1,031 998 (33)
9  HRA share of Corporate and Democratic Costs 364 379 15

10  Depreciation and Impairment of Fixed Assets 2,689 3,334 645
11  Revaluation Losses (Gains) 0 (48,066) (48,066)
12  Non Enhancing Capital Expenditure 0 4,087 4,087
13  Debt Management Expenses 25 31 6
14  Provision for bad debts 300 94 (206)
15  Pension Deficit 157 0 (157)
16  Internal insurance 0 29 29
17  Savings & Efficiencies 51 0 (51)
18  TOTAL EXPENDITURE 15,378 (28,772) (44,150)
19  NET COST OF HRA SERVICES (10,789) (54,899) (44,110)



2.2.5 Revaluation Gains – The vacant possession value of dwellings is adjusted 
(multiplied) by the Valuation Office Agency to reflect the social housing status 
of local authority dwellings.  For 2016/17 the adjustment factor for social 
housing in the East Midlands was increased from 34% to 42% resulting in 
revaluation gains.

2.2.6 Non Enhancing Capital Expenditure – This is expenditure incurred through 
the HRA capital programme which does not enhance the value of the council 
house dwellings and is therefore charged back to the revenue account at the 
year end.

2.3 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

2.3.1 During 2016/17 the Council's total capital investment was £7.351M (details are   
provided at Appendix C).  A summary of the expenditure is set out below and is 
compared to the updated base programme.

Table 5

Priority
2016/17 
Updated 

Base

£’000

2016/17
Outturn

£’000

2016/17
Variance 

£’000

1 Growth 10,222 473 (9,749)

2 Housing 650 466 (184)

3 Culture 40 165 125

4

5

6

Environment

Corporate

Other (including previous year 
schemes)

698

192

0

412

55

37

(286)

(137)

37

7 General Fund Programme Total 11,802 1,608 (10,194)

8 Housing Investment Programme 
Total

9,700 5,743 (3,957)

9 Total Capital Programme 21,502 7,351 (14,151)



2.3.2 Capital Programme - The capital programme for 2016/17 was agreed by 
Council at its meeting on 29th February 2016 and additional slippage identified 
during closedown 2015/16. The General Fund outturn position of £1.608M 
represents a variance of (£10.194M) compared with the updated base. The 
summary of variances can be referenced at Appendix C. The relevant line 
number is provided for ease of reading.

2.4 Variance Analysis – General Fund (Appendix C)

Growth

2.4.1 St. Peter’s Hill Development Project – (line 1) there was slippage of £4.529M 
due to delays in the delivery of the project.  This was due to further scheme 
design options being considered for the site. This budget has been 
incorporated into the 2017/18 programme.

2.4.2 Servicing Land at Vantage Park – (line 3) as at the year end the sale is still 
proceeding and there is proposed slippage (£81K) to construct a substation 
that is necessary to facilitate the sale. 

2.4.3 Property Investment Strategy – (line 4) during the year it has not been 
possible to identify investment opportunities that meet the criteria as detailed 
in the investment strategy.  Therefore no purchases have taken place during 
2016/17 and the investment budget has been moved into the 2017/18 capital 
budget framework.

Housing

2.4.4    Housing Grant Assistance – (line 5) the under spend of £59K was due to the 
volume of applications being lower than previously anticipated.  

2.4.5 Disabled Facilities Grants – (line 6) Applications are dependent on an 
assessment carried out by occupational therapists at Lincolnshire County 
Council, these are then processed by the Lincolnshire Home Independence 
Agency. The lower number of referrals and therefore the processing required 
for these applications to reach approval has resulted in an under spend of 
£125K.

 
Culture

2.4.6 There is proposed slippage (£25K) for the low voltage panel replacement at 
the Grantham council offices which has not been completed during the 
financial year (line 7). 

2.4.7 The overall over spend is due to the Astroturf pitch replacement at the Meres 
Leisure Centre (£114K). This expenditure will be funded through a 
combination of grant and section 106 funding (line 10).



Environment

2.4.8 There is a saving with respect to wheelie bin procurement of £54K due to 
reduced requirements (line 13). 

The vehicle procurement programme was under spent by £185K due to 
reduced £40K purchase costs. £145K is proposed as additional slippage as 
some of the vehicles required were not ready for delivery until 2017/18 (line 
14).

Corporate

2.4.9 There are under spends and proposed additional slippages of £42K on the IT 
Infrastructure budget,  8K on the customer access strategy and £50K on the 
new customer relationship and document management systems due to 
changes in the phasing of the project. The Financial systems upgrade budget 
(£20K) is also proposed to be slipped into the 2017/18 programme due to 
implementation delays caused by the supplier (lines 16-19).

Other Schemes

2.4.10 There has been residual expenditure on the Park Air Systems Extension 
(£32K) (line 20) and on the Bourne retail units (£5K) (line 21). Both of these 
schemes are now completed and no further costs will be incurred.

Summary of General Fund capital outturn

2.4.11 The additional slippage amounts (in addition to slippage previously approved 
by Council) have been identified for inclusion into the 2017/18 General Fund 
capital programme:- 

  Servicing Land At Vantage Park £81K
  Low Voltage Panel Replacement £25K 
  Street Scene Vehicle Replacement £145K
 ICT Infrastructure £42K
 Customer Relationship And Document Management System £50K
 Customer Access Strategy £8K

2.5 Variance Analysis HRA Capital Programme – the updated base for the HRA 
capital programme for 2016/17 was £9.7M and the outturn was £5.743M. This 
represents a variance of (£3.957M) compared to the updated base.  The 
summary of variances can be referenced at Appendix D and the relevant line 
number.

Purchase of Land and Buildings

2.5.1 The construction of a road for access to properties (£11K) is required to be 
treated as revenue expenditure and will be charged to the revenue accounts 
accordingly (line 1).



Energy Efficiency

2.5.2 There was an in-year saving of 130K on central heating boilers due to lower 
than budgeted costs and there were outstanding works (£45K) that were not 
completed by the end of the financial year (line 2).

New Build Properties

2.5.3 The new build capital programme has seen the start of 3 new schemes at 
Earlesfield Lane Grantham (4 units), Trent Road Grantham (18 units) and 
Westry Close Barrowby (5 units). However, due to delays in the mobilisation 
and site preparation there has been an under spend of £524K for 2016/17. 
£1.013M has already been slipped into the 2017/18 programme to provide a 
combined budget of £2.213M (line 3).

Stock Growth and Acquisitions

2.5.4 During the year there have been 2 buy backs (former Council properties) and 
1 conversion resulting in an under spend of £1.596M. It is proposed to slip the 
remainder of the budget into the 2017/18 programme (line 4).

Re-Wiring

2.5.5 There was an under spend of £192K due to the number of dwellings identified 
(37) from the preliminary electrical testing work being lower than budgeted 
(60) (line 6).

Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishments

2.5.6 The volume of lower cost kitchens carried out in year and the numbers of 
tenants’ refusals has resulted in an under spend of £294K.   The budget was 
based on 434 @ £3,100 per unit. The average actual cost per unit was £2,300 
and there were 113 tenants who refused to allow the improvements to be 
undertaken (line 7).

Replacement Door Programme

2.5.7 There was an under spend of £90K due to a reduced number of doors 
required to be replaced following pre-inspection.  The budget was based on 60 
properties @ £2,330 per property. 31 properties did not require replacements 
following pre-inspection (line 8).
External Wall Insulation

2.5.8 This scheme was under spent by £782K because starts on site were delayed 
until January due to the length of time taken to award the contract.   There was 
also procurement of external design advice and surveying of properties not 
undertaken on previous phases of the programme. Originally 205 properties 
were budgeted to be done but only 56 were completed in year due to the delay 
(line 9).



ICT Software

2.5.9 The vehicle management system budget (£50K) is no longer required as a 
financial appraisal has identified that rental of the devices is more cost 
effective and therefore this will be revenue expenditure going forward. The 
customer relationship and document management systems budget (£91K) 
was not required as changes in the phasing of the project resulted in there 
being no cost to the HRA in phase 3 (lines 10,11).

Purchase of Vehicles

2.5.10 The replacement programme for the direct works  vehicles provided a saving 
of  £80K and there is proposed  slippage of £122K as some vehicles ordered 
were not ready for delivery until the financial year 2017/18 (line 13).

2.5.11   In summary the additional slippage amounts have been identified for inclusion 
into the 2017/18 HRA capital programme:- 

 Purchase of  vehicles £122K

2.6 COMMENTARY ON BALANCES AND RESERVES 

2.6.1 An integral element of the closedown procedure is to undertake a review of the 
usage and levels of the Council’s reserves and balances.  The financial 
statements reflect the proposed use of these and specific details of the 
significant balances and reserves are set out below and detailed at Appendix 
D.

2.6.2   Service Improvement and Local Priorities Reserves £15.084M (lines 23, 25)

The Service Improvement and Local Priorities Reserves have been 
established to financially support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
ambitions including both revenue and capital projects.  During the year the 
reserve has been increased to reflect New Homes Bonus monies that have 
been received to reflect housing growth in the district.  However due to the 
lower than budgeted capital outturn (as detailed at table 5), the reserve 
balances are higher than previously budgeted.  During the 2017/18 year it is 
anticipated that the reserves will be utilised to fund some of the slippage of the 
capital programme.  

In response to the Corporate Plan there is an ambition to focus funding 
towards initiatives that accelerate economic growth, e.g. visitor economy, 
tourism, heritage etc. This reserve will be targeted to these areas in the future.  
Recent commitment to enhanced street cleaning will initially be funded from 
this reserve



2.6.3 Community Fund (£150K) (line 24)

This fund has been established by Council to financially support community 
projects and events that demonstrate a correlation to the Council’s priorities.  
During the year £129K has been allocated to fund community projects and a 
top up of £40K is required to maintain the fund balance at £150K (in 
accordance with Council’s decision).

2.6.4   Insurance Fund £350K (line 27)

The insurance fund provides cover to meet unforeseen costs relating to 
insurance claims over and above the provisions made in year as part of 
managing the ‘in house risk’ with an increased self-insured strategy. During 
the year £100K has been used to fund claims and insurance premium and it is 
proposed to replenish the reserve by the same amount in order to maintain a 
suitable working balance.   

2.6.5   Pension Reserves £2.425M (lines 28, 29)

The current employees reserve provides for potential capital costs of any 
future early retirements and also helps to protect the Council from large 
changes in Council Tax resulting from unanticipated rises in the employer's 
contribution rate following future triennial valuations.  The level of the reserve 
is being maintained in order to fund the pension payment reducing the Council 
contribution rate from 21.1% to 17%.  This decision has had a positive impact 
on the revenue budgets for the same period.

2.6.6 Special Expense Area (SEA) Reserve £202K (line 31)

This reserve is utilised to financially support transactions and future spending 
proposals in respect of the SEAs.  The individual closing balances are Bourne 
SEA £12K, Grantham SEA £111K, Langtoft SEA £4K and Stamford SEA 
£75K. It is proposed to utilise the reserves to fund specific improvements to 
the assets that are held in each SEA particularly the parks and associated 
properties.

2.6.7 Other

The reserve set aside for support of the corporate reviews will be allocated to 
feasibility work in respect of options for the future delivery of the Arts and 
Leisure offer. The apprenticeships reserve will support the Learning and 
Development elements of the Apprentice Programme.

2.6.8 General Fund working balance (line 34)

At the end of the financial year stands at £1.798M.  This is equivalent to 11.6% 
of net original base budget for 2016/17 (net operating expenditure) and is in 
accordance with the Council’s current policy which is set at a working balance 
level of between 10 - 15%. The purpose of this working balance is to ensure 
there is sufficient financial resource available in order to meet unforeseen 
events during the course of the financial year.  



2.6.9 LAMS reserve £266K (line 37)

The Local Authority Mortgage scheme (LAMS) is no longer in operation for all 
authorities; however the Council continues to receive investment interest that 
is derived from the investment of £2M that was placed.  The original allocation 
of £1M will mature on 3rd July 2017 and the second £1M on 20th February 
2019 and interest will continue to accrue until those maturity dates.  At the end 
of the investment period the interest earnt will be transferred to balances. 

2.6.10   General Fund - Capital Reserve - £2.008M (line 39)

The General Fund capital reserve is used to assist with the funding of the 
capital programme.  As there is a lower than budgeted amount of expenditure 
incurred in the General Fund capital programme it is not necessary to use this 
reserve for 2016/17.  However it is expected to increase capital expenditure 
during 2017/18 and the reserve will be used to support the spending plans.

2.6.11   Useable Capital Receipts Reserve £2.924M (line 40)

This reserve is one of the sources of funding the General Fund capital 
programme. From a financial perspective it is currently prudent to fund the 
capital programme from internal borrowing rather than incur the additional 
costs of external borrowing. During the year the Council has received £902K in 
receipts following sales of vehicles, Wake House Bourne and commercial 
premises in Market Deeping.  The reserve has also been used to financially 
contribute £518K towards the funding of the capital programme.

2.6.12 HRA working balance (line 4)

As at 31 March 2016 the working balance is £3.626M.  This balance serves 
the same purpose as the General Fund working balance in that it is 
established to respond to unforeseen financial events that occur during the 
financial year.  In accordance with the HRA business plan it is proposed that 
the working balance is reduced to represent 10% of operating expenditure 
costs by 2019 (the end of the current business plan).   The business plan is 
currently undergoing a review and there are opportunities to transfer a 
proportion of the working balance to fund other priorities that that emerge from 
the updated plan. 

2.6.13 Capital Receipts Reserve (HRA) £2.853M (line 6)

The Council has established a capital receipts reserve where the ‘Right to Buy’ 
sale receipts are allocated. During the year £1.852M has been used to 
contribute towards the new build programme and receipts of £2.925M have 
been received from HRA sales including 52 housing stock. This reserve will 
continue to be utilised to contribute to the provision of affordable housing and 
the provision of additional Council housing stock.



2.6.14   Loan Repayment Reserve (HRA) £14M (line 7)

The reserve was established to accumulate balances to meet the maturity loan 
payment of £25M which is due to be repaid at 27th March 2020.  As at 31st 
March 2017 the balance is £11M less than the required amount for full 
redemption but there are several options available to the Council including part 
repayment or total refinancing.  These options will be considered nearer the 
time of the loan maturing in order to accurately assess the options available.

2.6.15   Major Repairs Reserve (HRA) £8.875M (line 8)

This reserve has been credited with £6.314M as the notional Major Repairs 
Allowance to fund its capital expenditure and been charged £4.214M to fund 
capital items for the 2016/17 programme. This will continue to be the primary 
financing for the HRA Capital Programme.

3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

3.1 None.

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 These are included in the report.

5. RISK AND MITIGATION 

5.1 None identified.

Category Risk Action / Controls

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS (EQUALITY & DIVERSITY)

6.1 N/A

7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 N/A

8. COMMENTS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

8.1 Financial comments are included in the report.

9. COMMENTS OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

9.1 The terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Committee require the 
Committee to consider for approval the annual revenue and capital outturn 
report.



10. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICES 

10.1 None

11. APPENDICES

11.1 Outturn figures for 2016/17

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 None


